UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DEVELOPMENT OF AN E-FINANCIAL
ORGANIZER FOR YOUNG ADULTS

NOOR FARLINA BINTI ROSLI

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Hons) Information Technology
Faculty of Information Technology And
Quantitative Science

- MAY 2006



DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the research to which it refers are the product of my own
work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of

the discipline

\; Q&L

........................................

26 MAY, 2006 NOOR FARLINA BINTI ROSLI
2002610364

.=



CONTENTS

Page
DECLARATION i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT il
LIST OF FIGURES _ viii
ABSTRACT ' : X
CHAPTER
1.0 PROBLEM DESCRIPTION
1.1 INTRODUCTION ]
1.2 BACKGROUND OF PROBLEM 2
1.3 PROBLEM DESCRIPTION -2
1.4  AIM 3
1.5 OBJECTIVES 3
1.6 PROBLEM SCOPE 3
1.7  SIGNIFICANCE OF RESEARCH 4
1.8 SUMMARY 4

iv



4.0

5.0

6.0

DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT

4.1 INTRODUCTION
42  SYSTEM DESIGN
4.2.1 Web Based Architecture
4.2.2 Rule Based Expert System
4.2.3 Information System Engineering Design
43  INTERFACE DESIGN
44  SUMMARY
DISCUSSION OF FINDINGS
5.1  INTRODUCTION
5.2 DISCUSSION OF FINDINGS
5.3  RESULT OF PROTOTYPE DEVELOPMENT
5.3.1 Homepage and Login Page
5.3.2 Introduction Page and Main Page
5.3.3 Financial Details Page
5.34 Cashbook
5.3.5 Financial Library and Financial Tips
54 SUMMARY

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1
6.2

6.3

INTRODUCTION
CONCLUSION

6.2.1 Adbilities

6.2.2 Weaknesses
RECOMMENDATIONS

vi

24
25
25
25
27
31
32

33
33
35
35
37
39
40
42



ABSTRACT

Money is an essential part of life that cannot be excluded. The importance of money has
become stressful to many people of all ages. The moment a person enters the working
environment, they have to take responsibility over their own finances. Students who are
about to graduate universities are aware of financial problems, but are still reluctant to
take action about their future. There are many financial strategies out there just waiting
for us to grab them. By creating a free online application about money management,
there may be a chance to attract these youngsters to start appreciating their money.
Using a rule based expert system, it is possible to construct an e-financial organizer that
can act as a user’s personal financial diary. It may assist the user in financial decision
making, thus disciplining the user whilst unconsciously bringing up the appreciation for
money. This project focuses on the development of an e-Financial Organizer for Young
Adults based on the survey done on the need for this application. The commercialization
of this application may increase the interest of students and young adults to start

educating themselves deeply in the knowledge of personal finance management.



