UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DEVELOPMENT OF AN E-FINANCIAL ORGANIZER FOR YOUNG ADULTS

NOOR FARLINA BINTI ROSLI

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Information Technology Faculty of Information Technology And Quantitative Science

MAY 2006

DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the research to which it refers are the product of my own work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline

26 MAY, 2006

NOOR FARLINA BINTI ROSLI 2002610364

CONTENTS

			Page
DEC	LARA	TION	ii
ACK	KNOWI	LEDGEMENT	iii
LIST	r of f	IGURES	viii
ABS	TRAC	Т	· x
CHA	PTER		•
1.0	PRO		
	1.1	INTRODUCTION	1
	1.2	BACKGROUND OF PROBLEM	2
	1.3	PROBLEM DESCRIPTION	2
	1.4	AIM	3
	1.5	OBJECTIVES	3
	1.6	PROBLEM SCOPE	3
	1.7	SIGNIFICANCE OF RESEARCH	4
	1.8	SUMMARY	4

4.0	DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT				
	4.1	INTRODUCTION	24		
	4.2	SYSTEM DESIGN	25		
		4.2.1 Web Based Architecture	25		
_		4.2.2 Rule Based Expert System	25		
		4.2.3 Information System Engineering Design	27		
	4.3	INTERFACE DESIGN	31		
	4.4	SUMMARY	32		
5.0	DISCUSSION OF FINDINGS				
	5.1	INTRODUCTION	33		
	5.2	DISCUSSION OF FINDINGS	33		
	5.3	RESULT OF PROTOTYPE DEVELOPMENT	35		
		5.3.1 Homepage and Login Page	35		
		5.3.2 Introduction Page and Main Page	37		
		5.3.3 Financial Details Page	. 39		
		5.3.4 Cashbook	40		
		5.3.5 Financial Library and Financial Tips	42		
	5.4	SUMMARY			
6.0	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS				
	6 .1	INTRODUCTION	43		
	6.2	CONCLUSION	44		
		6.2.1 Abilities	44		
		6.2.2 Weaknesses	45		
	63	RECOMMENDATIONS	46		

ABSTRACT

Money is an essential part of life that cannot be excluded. The importance of money has become stressful to many people of all ages. The moment a person enters the working environment, they have to take responsibility over their own finances. Students who are about to graduate universities are aware of financial problems, but are still reluctant to take action about their future. There are many financial strategies out there just waiting for us to grab them. By creating a free online application about money management, there may be a chance to attract these youngsters to start appreciating their money. Using a rule based expert system, it is possible to construct an e-financial organizer that can act as a user's personal financial diary. It may assist the user in financial decision making, thus disciplining the user whilst unconsciously bringing up the appreciation for money. This project focuses on the development of an e-Financial Organizer for Young Adults based on the survey done on the need for this application. The commercialization of this application may increase the interest of students and young adults to start educating themselves deeply in the knowledge of personal finance management.